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Slirl U. M, TrlTedi: How many rail
way employees were dismissed Irom 
the Western Railway for having ap
proached the courts?

ShTi Datar: I cannot answer this
question, Sir.

Shri Punaoase: The circular dis
courages government employees from 
making representations to Members of 
P̂arl lament. May I know whether, 

after the normal official channel is 
exhausted, they are allowed to do so?

Skri Datar: That is again a question
which does not actiually relate to going
to courts of law. The question that
the hon̂  Member has raised has been 
answered on th» floor of tht House 
already.

Smuggling

*1926. Shri Natawattar: Will the
Minister of Finance be pleased to
state:

(a) the total value of smuggled 
goods seized so far by the preventive 
check-posts on the borders of Portu
guese settlements in India during
1953-54; and

(b) whether any smugglers were 
punished?

The Parliamentary Secretary to the 
Minister of Finance (Shri B. R. Bha- 
gat); (a) The totbl value of smuggled 
goods seized at the check-posts ?n the 
borders of Portuguese Settlements in 
India is Rs. 5,4;̂ ,590 approximately for 
the ten months ending January 1954.

(b) Yes, the total number of smug
glers proceeded against during the year
1953-54 (upto January 1954) depart
mentally was 1,124 and in court of 
Law, 2.

Shri Natawadkar: May I know the 
names of some important articles smug
gled and whether it is a fact that large 
quantities of foreign liquor were also 
smuggled into the neighbouring StatB 
of ^m bay?

Shri B. R. Bhagat: The articles 
smuggled are gold, playing cards,

fountain pens, cloth, watches, ciga
rettes etc. Foreign liquor is also one 
of the articles.
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UPLWT. o r  TRIBAI S IN MADHYA BHARAT

"■1927. Shri Damar: Will the Minis
ter of States be pleased to state:

(a) the amount allotted by the 
Central Government for the uplift of 
the Scheduled Tribes and the ex-Cri
minal Tribes in Madhya Bharat for 
1954-55; and -

(b) the heads utider which the sum 
allotted for 1953-54 was utilized by 
the Government of MSdhya Bharat 
for the betterment ol the Scheduled 
Tribes?

The Deputy MlnLvter of Home AfTain 
(Shri DaUr): (a) Rs. 10 lakhs for the 
welfare of Scheduled Tribes end 
Development of Scheduled areas and 
Rs. 1 5  lakhs for the welfare of ex
Criminal Tribes. The amounts allot
ted are. however, tentative and will 
be finalised on the receipt of detailed 
schcmes fro*i the State Government.

(b) 1. Productive Schemes.

2. Schemes for Educational Advance- 
meat.

3. Schemes for Public Health, Anti
Malaria Activities.

4. Schemes for Village Roads.

5. Other Schemes.
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Shri Datar: We have pointed out
the broad heads under which the 
amounts are to be spent. The details 
are with the Stiate Governments.
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Shri Datar: Government are fully
aware that these amounts are spent 
in the interest of the Adivasis.

Shri N. L. Joahi: May I know the 
actual amount spent by the Madhya 
Bharat Government so far?

Shri Datar: The question related to 
the amount allotted during the year
1954-55. Last year Rs. 7 lakhs had 
been given.
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Mr. Speaker: Is it a fact that the 
Madhya Bharat Government wants to 
have an Adviser; if so, why?

Shri Datar: I am not aware of the 
fact that Madhya Bharat is appoint
ing an Adviser. At best, it: is their 
concern.
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Sbri Datar: These are the sums 

which the Government of India have 
set down as ceilings, and in the 
ordinary course, the Government of 
India would not go above these ceilings.
If the schemes are found to be below 
par, then the amount would be reduc-

A ir C rashes

♦1928. Shri Suriya Prasad: Will the 
Minister of Defence be pleased to
state:

(a) the number of air crashes in 
which Defence Aircraft were involved 
since 1953; and

(b) the number of lives lost?

The Minister of Defence Organisa
tion (Sfhri Tyagi): (a) and (b). It 
will not be in the public interest to 
give out this information.

I would invite the attention of ine 
hon. Member to the answer given by 
me to a supplementary question which 
arose out of Starred Question No. 276, 
asked in the House on the 23rd Feb
ruary, 1954, wherein I stated that the 
ratte of accidents in the Indian Air 
Force is gradually decreasing and sup
plied data of the accident rate in the
I.A.F. for the last 4 years in compari
son with that in one of the major air 
powers.

I would also like to assure the hon. 
Member that Government are not 
complacent, but are constantly en
deavouring to reduce the incidence of 
}I.A.F. accidents by providing as far 
as possible, suitable modem aircraft, 
sound maintenance organisation and 
good flying training and supervision. 
In every case of a fatal accident, or 
any other accident requiring examina
tion, an expert Service Court of Inquiry 
is held immediately to assess the causes 
and remedial action is taken promptly 
to avoid recurrence of similar acci
dents.

Sbri T. N. Singh: May I know whe
ther the recommendations of the 
various enquiries held in connection 
with these accidents have been fully 
implementied or there are certain re
commendations which Government are 
unable to impelment for one reason 
or another?

Shri Tyagi: There should have been 
many courts of enquiry in this con
nection and their recommendations




